Detention Basin – A detention basis is a stormwater management facility that reduces 
the peak discharge stormwater rate by temporarily storing stormwater during storm 
events but generally not reducing the overall volume of stormwater runoff.   

Equivalent Runoff Unit (ERU) – An ERU shall mean three thousand four hundred 
(3,400) square feet of impervious surface or any fraction thereof.  Three thousand four 
hundred (3,400) square feet is the normalized average for impervious surface area on a 
single family property in the Village of Winnetka.  

Facility Maintenance – Facility maintenance refers to the activities required to maintain 
a stormwater facility in proper working condition.